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MATTHEW R. WALSH 1 

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333 2 

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387 3 

(661) 644-0012 4 

Plaintiff In Pro Per, 5 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 6 

 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 7 

MATTHEW R. WALSH 

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333 

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387, 

Plaintiff In Pro Per, 

vs. 

ROKOKO ELECTRONICS 

(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50, INCLUSIVE) 

31416 AGOURA RD STE 118 

WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA  

91361 

Defendant 

Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO 

 

Before: Hon. Otis D. Wright II 

Courtroom 5D 

 

Hearing date: TBD  

Hearing time: TBD  

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF 

MATTHEW R. WALSH IN SUPPORT OF 

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE 
DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND 

SUBSEQUENT FILINGS – [SET 2] 

 

 

 8 

 9 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH  10 

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE  11 

DEFENDANTS REMOVAL AND SUBSEQUENT FILINGS [SET 2] 12 

 13 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare as follows: 14 

 15 

1. I am the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter. I submit this supplemental declaration in 16 

further support of my MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL. I have 17 
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personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and, if called to testify, could and would 18 

competently do so. 19 

 20 

BACKGROUND 21 

1. On June 12, 2025, Defendant removed this matter from Los Angeles Superior Court to 22 

the U.S. District Court. The Notice of Removal, Civil Case Cover Sheet, and subsequent 23 

filings were prepared, authored, and submitted by individuals not authorized to practice 24 

law in California and who had not been granted pro hac vice status at the time of filing. 25 

 26 

2. Despite having notice of their ineligibility, out-of-state attorneys from Reed Smith LLP—27 

specifically Michael Galibois and Emily Graue—continued to ghostwrite filings, affix 28 

false signatures, and manipulate document timestamps, in what amounts to a sustained 29 

and deliberate campaign of unauthorized practice of law (UPL) in violation of Federal 30 

Rule 11, California's Business and Professions Code § 6125, and basic principles of 31 

candor toward the court. 32 

 33 

3. Further, the original filing to remove was prepared and authored by the same 34 

unauthorized counsel, who affixed the signature of an attorney who is not them. 35 

 36 

4. That document, was used along with false statements and omissions made to the Court to 37 

procure and defend an improper removal. 38 

 39 
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5. The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was not authored or signed by her, but instead by 40 

out of state counsel, purporting to be her, and making inaccurate statements in the process 41 

under penalty of perjury 42 

 43 

6. This supplemental declaration is submitted with evidence, timestamps, metadata analysis, 44 

and sworn verification to assist the Court in evaluating the extent of the misconduct and 45 

to support Plaintiff’s pending Motion to Strike the Removal in its entirety. 46 

 47 

EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATION 48 

 49 

1. EXHIBIT SET2-A: EMILY’S TIMEZONE ESTABLISHMENT 50 

Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches 51 

all metadata from the documents allegedly authored by local counsel – indicating they are 52 

instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice status and not licensed to practice law 53 

in California. 54 

 55 

2. EXHIBIT SET2-B: CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET 56 

The civil case cover sheet, for the removal of Plaintiff’s case to District Court was not 57 

authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record nor counsel legally allowed to 58 

practice law in the state of California. 59 

 60 

3. The authors of the civil case cover sheet had not sought or obtained pro hac vice status. 61 

 62 
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4. The cover sheet pages 1-3 were filled out with only Michael Galibois’s name and a text-63 

based signature of Katherine J. Ellena 64 

 65 

5. The signature of Katherine J. Ellena was signed not by her, but placed by either Michael 66 

or Emily as the metadata of that file will show. 67 

 68 

6. The document was then transferred back to Los Angeles, where Heather Valencia 69 

(assistant to Katherine J. Ellena) added a scanned document of 1 page – the proof of 70 

service. 71 

 72 

7. Heather executed that proof of service under penalty of perjury, knowing that was not 73 

Katherine J. Ellana’s signature. 74 

 75 

8. Someone, unknown to Plaintiff at this time filed it using EM/ECF under Katherines 76 

name, removing Plaintiff’s case to Federal Court. 77 

 78 

9. EXHIBIT SET2-C: THE CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET 79 

This is a visual representation of Exhibit SET2-B. The civil case cover sheet, which was 80 

used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by unadmitted counsel with no pro 81 

hac vice status, who forged a local attorneys signature (Katherine J. Ellena) and then sent 82 

it to Los Angeles to be filed. 83 

 84 

10. EXHIBIT SET2-D: THE NOTICE OF REMOVAL 85 
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The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course 86 

of about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, sent back to Los 87 

Angeles and filed by Defendant’s admitted counsel. 88 

 89 

11. EXHIBIT SET2-E: THE EX-PARTE MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 90 

The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted 91 

counsel with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local 92 

counsel spent roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or 93 

Michael to complete it. 94 

 95 

12. This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status 96 

from the court and after being removed from the docket. 97 

 98 

13. EXHIBIT SET2-F: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION 99 

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration 100 

before sending it to unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status. 101 

 102 

 103 

14. Unadmitted counsel finished the document over about an additional 42 minutes and 36 104 

seconds.  105 

 106 
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15. This was done by counsel after they were notified they had no pro hac vice status 107 

from the court and after being removed from the docket. 108 

 109 

16. In the declaration, Defendant’s counsel authored the following statements: 110 

 111 

“I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:” 112 

 113 

“I am an attorney with Reed Smith, LLP and counsel for Defendant Rokoko 114 

Electronics (“Defendant”)” 115 

 116 

“I have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called as a witness, I could 117 

and would testify competently thereto.” 118 

 119 

“I submit this declaration in support of Defendant’s Ex Parte Application For Additional 120 

Time To Plead Or Otherwise Respond To Plaintiff’s Complaint.” 121 

 122 

“On June 12 and June 13, 2025, I instructed my colleague” 123 

 124 

“Ms. Graue informed me that Plaintiff stated to her on the phone” 125 

 126 

“I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the 127 

United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was 128 

executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.” 129 
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 130 

“/s/ Katherine J. Ellena_________ Katherine J. Ellena”  131 

 132 

17. However, those statements are materially false, authored by someone else to expect the 133 

Court to believe it came from her directly.  134 

 135 

18. It bears a text-only signature that she did not affix to the document, it was affixed in the 136 

Eastern Time Zone as the evidence shows.  137 

 138 

19. EXHIBIT SET2-G: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION 139 

20. The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of 140 

state attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already 141 

addressed in other filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and 142 

further – on a June 16, 2025 – the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and 143 

noticed by the Court that they had no pro hac vice status. 144 

 145 

21. EXHIBIT SET2-H: COMMUNICATION OVER NO PRO HAC VICE STATUS 146 

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals 147 

for pro hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for 8 148 

days of filings  by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses. Plaintiff's 149 

response as well. 150 

 151 

22. EXHIBIT SET2-I: MAP SHOWING DEFENDANTS NERVE CENTER LOC. 152 
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Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay. 153 

 154 

23. EXHIBIT SET2-J: NOTICE OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE TO DEFENDANT 155 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files. 156 

 157 

24. EXHIBIT SET2-K: FORENSIC EVIDENCE RE: FALSE SIGNATURE 158 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that 159 

the signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state 160 

attorneys with no pro hac vice status. 161 

 162 

25. EXHIBIT SET2-L: DEFENDANT ESTABLISHES TIME ZONE DIFFERENCE 163 

OF UNADMITTED COUNSEL 164 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was 165 

responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities. 166 

 167 

26. EXHIBIT SET2-M: KATHERINE J ELLENAS DECLARATION 168 

Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves 169 

from the case due to ethics violations. 170 

 171 

27. EXHIBIT SET2-N: DEFENDANT IGNORED JUDGES CASELAW ON 172 

CITIZENSHIP DIVERSITY JURISDICTION 173 

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the 174 

filed order which states citizenship diversity is DOA. 175 
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 176 

28. EXHIBIT SET2-O: DEFENDANTS IMPROPER NOTICE OF MOTIONS 177 

Defendant files their motions with only hours notice after meet and confer. This is against 178 

Local Rule 7-3 179 

 180 

 181 

 182 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true 183 

and correct. 184 

 185 

Executed this 26 day of June, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California. 186 

 187 

 188 

Matthew R. Walsh 

Plaintiff In Pro Per 

 189 

 190 

  191 
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EXHIBIT SET2-A  192 

Defendant’s counsel Emily Graue and Michael Galibois are both only licensed to practice law in 193 

Illinois. Both are with ReedSmith in Chicago. Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of 194 

Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches all metadata from the documents allegedly 195 

authored by local counsel – indicating they are instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice 196 

status and not licensed to practice law in California. 197 

 198 
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 199 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 200 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  201 

 202 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  203 

 204 

 205 
Matthew R. Walsh 206 

Plaintiff in pro per  207 

  208 
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EXHIBIT SET2-B  209 

The civil case cover sheet was not authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record; nor 210 

counsel legally allowed to practice law in the state of California with no pro hac vice status. 211 

 212 

 213 
 214 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 215 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 216 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  217 

 218 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  219 

 220 

 221 
Matthew R. Walsh 222 

Plaintiff in pro per  223 

  224 
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EXHIBIT SET2-C 225 

The civil case cover sheet, which was used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by 226 

unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, who forged a local attorney signature and then 227 

sent it to Los Angeles to be filed. 228 

 229 

 230 

 231 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 232 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 233 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  234 

 235 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  236 

 237 

 238 
Matthew R. Walsh 239 

Plaintiff in pro per  240 

  241 
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EXHIBIT SET2-D 242 

The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course of 243 

about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.  244 

 245 

 246 
 247 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 248 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 249 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  250 

 251 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  252 

 253 

 254 
Matthew R. Walsh 255 

Plaintiff in pro per  256 

  257 



 

PAGE 14 

EXHIBIT SET2-E 258 

The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted counsel 259 

with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local counsel spent 260 

roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or Michael to complete it. 261 

 262 

 263 
 264 

 265 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 266 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 267 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  268 

 269 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  270 

 271 

 272 
Matthew R. Walsh 273 

Plaintiff in pro per  274 

  275 
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EXHIBIT SET2-F 276 

Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration and then 277 

unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status finished the document over about an additional 278 

42 minutes and 36 seconds. She wrote to the Court “I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:” and signed 279 

it with her name and “I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 280 

and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was 281 

executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.” However, those statements are false as 282 

this document was not written by her. 283 

 284 

 285 
 286 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 287 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 288 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  289 

 290 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  291 

 292 

 293 
Matthew R. Walsh 294 

Plaintiff in pro per  295 

  296 
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EXHIBIT SET2-G 297 

The declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was largely ghostwritten by an unadmitted, out of state 298 

attorney with no pro hac vice status. It also contains false statements already addressed in other 299 

filings by Plaintiff. This was executed bearing a false signature and further – on a June 16, 2025 300 

– the day those attorneys were removed from the docket and noticed by the Court that they had 301 

no pro hac vice status. 302 

 303 

 304 
 305 

 306 

 307 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 308 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 309 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  310 

 311 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  312 

 313 

 314 
Matthew R. Walsh 315 

Plaintiff in pro per  316 

  317 
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EXHIBIT SET2-H 318 

Once confronted with the evidence, Defendant’s counsel simply sends over the approvals for pro 319 

hac vice status that just came through today, indicating they have no remorse for 8 days of filings  320 

by out-of-state attorneys who committed a litany of offenses. 321 

 322 

 323 
 324 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 325 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 326 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  327 

 328 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  329 

 330 

 331 
Matthew R. Walsh 332 

Plaintiff in pro per 333 

  334 
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EXHIBIT SET2-I 335 

Defendant’s mailbox “office” is a few blocks from his bank account in the bay. 336 

 337 

 338 
 339 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 340 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 341 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  342 

 343 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  344 

 345 

 346 
Matthew R. Walsh 347 

Plaintiff in pro per 348 

  349 
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EXHIBIT SET2-J 350 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel he had begun forensic analysis on the PDF files. 351 

 352 
 353 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 354 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 355 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  356 

 357 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  358 

 359 

 360 
Matthew R. Walsh 361 

Plaintiff in pro per 362 

  363 
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EXHIBIT SET2-K 364 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that the forensic analysis of their filings show that the 365 

signature was not placed by Katherine J. Ellena; but non-admitted out of state attorneys with no 366 

pro hac vice status. 367 

 368 
 369 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 370 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 371 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  372 

 373 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  374 

 375 

 376 
Matthew R. Walsh 377 

Plaintiff in pro per 378 
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EXHIBIT SET2-L 379 

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s counsel that he had established our of state counsel was 380 

responsible for authoring those documents by e-mail header similarities. 381 

 382 
 383 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 384 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 385 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  386 

 387 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  388 

 389 

 390 
Matthew R. Walsh 391 

Plaintiff in pro per 392 

  393 
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EXHIBIT SET2-M 394 

Plaintiff requesting that Defendant’s counsel retract the removal and recuse themselves from the 395 

case due to ethics violations. 396 

 397 

 398 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 399 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 400 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  401 

 402 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  403 

 404 

 405 
Matthew R. Walsh 406 

Plaintiff in pro per 407 

 408 
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EXHIBIT SET2-N 409 

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff used the Judge’s caselaw as provided in the filed 410 

order which states citizenship diversity is DOA. 411 

 412 

 413 
 414 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 415 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 416 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  417 

 418 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  419 

 420 

 421 
Matthew R. Walsh 422 

Plaintiff in pro per 423 

  424 
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EXHIBIT SET2-O 425 

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done 426 

this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3. 427 

 428 

 429 

 430 
 431 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 432 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 433 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  434 

 435 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  436 

 437 

 438 
Matthew R. Walsh 439 

Plaintiff in pro per 440 

  441 
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EXHIBIT SET2-O 442 

Defendant filed a motion to dismiss the same day as they notified Plaintiff. Defendant has done 443 

this for nearly all of their filings which violates Local Rule 7-3. 444 

 445 

 446 

 447 
 448 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 449 

that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in 450 

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.  451 

 452 

Executed this 19 day of June, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.  453 

 454 

 455 
Matthew R. Walsh 456 

Plaintiff in pro per 457 

458 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 459 

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare: 460 

 461 

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a party to this 462 

action. My business address is 19197 Golden Valley Rd #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387. 463 

 464 

On July 3, 2025, I served the following document(s): 465 

 466 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH IN SUPPORT OF 467 

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS REMOVAL [SET 2] 468 

 469 

☒ by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following email address(es): 470 

Reed Smith LLP (Counsel for Defendant) 471 

Heather Valencia, Esq. 472 

Hvalencia@reedsmith.com 473 

 474 

 475 

 476 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 477 

foregoing is true and correct. 478 

 479 

Executed on July 3, 2025 480 

Santa Clarita, California 481 

 482 

Matthew R. Walsh 

Plaintiff In Pro Per 

 483 

 484 

mailto:Hvalencia@reedsmith.com

